accelerated in the second quarter compared to the first, our focused pricing actions and strong

market positions allowed us to recover a significant percentage of this cost increase.  We also

continued to benefit from our geographically diverse business, as international growth --

particularly in China -- more than offset softening domestic markets.”

Quinn added, “In addition to producing strong results during the second quarter, we

announced two important strategic developments which will have the potential to further

enhance our transformation to a high-margin pure play specialty chemical company.  We

retained HSBC to review strategic alternatives for the Nylon business, and laid the foundation

for a key longer-term growth opportunity by establishing our Saflex Photovoltaic business.”

Consolidated Results

  The table below is provided to assist the reader with comparability between the second

quarter 2008 and the second quarter 2007 by providing consolidated and segment sales,

EBITDA(1) and Adjusted EBITDA (3).

 3

2008
Adjust-
ments(2)

2008 As
Adjusted 2007

Adjust-
ments(2)

2007 As
Adjusted

2007
Flexsys

2007
Adjusted
Pro forma

%
change

Net Sales
Saflex 220 220 189 189 189 16%
CPFilms 71 71 66 66 66 8%
Technical Specialties 275 275 157 157 50 207 33%
Integrated Nylon 518 518 489 489 489 6%
Corporate/Other 11 11 10 10 10 10%
Total 1,095 1,095 911 911 50 961 14%

EBITDA(1)

Saflex 19 24 43 31 31 31 39%
CPFilms 16 6 22 20 20 20 10%
Technical Specialties 39 19 58 20 2 22 13 35 66%
Integrated Nylon (1) 5 4 38 (7) 31 31 -89%
Corporate/Other (6) (3) (9) 1 (21) (20) (4) (24) 63%
Total 67 51 118 110 (26) 84 9 93 27%
(1)EBITDA is defined as earning before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization and reorganization items, net
(2)Adjustments include unusual charges and (gains) and non-cash stock compensation expense
(3)Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA (as defined above), excluding unusual charges, (gains) and non-cash stock compensation expense

Three Months Ended June 30

[…]

Net Sales 911$   157$   1,613$   195$
Add:
   Flexsys net sales for the one month ended April 30, 2007 50   50   214   214
Proforma Net Sales with Flexsys on 100% basis 961   207   1,827   409

Adjusted EBITDA 84$   22$   159$   30$
   Flexsys EBITDA for the one month ended April 30, 2007 13   13   49   49
   Back out Equity Income from Flexsys JV and other (4)   -   (13)   -
Proforma Adjusted EBITDA with Flexsys on 100% basis 93$   35$   195$   79$

 9

Consolidated and segment sales, EBITDA(1) and Adjusted EBITDA(3) six months ended June
2008 and 2007

2008
Adjust-
ments(2)

2008 As
Adjusted 2007

Adjust-
ments(2)

2007 As
Adjusted

2007
Flexsys

2007
Adjusted
Pro forma

%
change

Net Sales
Saflex 413 413 358 358 358 15%
CPFilms 133 133 125 125 125 6%
Technical Specialties 527 527 195 195 214 409 29%
Integrated Nylon 986 986 916 916 916 8%
Corporate/Other 21 21 19 19 19 12%
Total 2,080 2,080 1,613 1,613 214 1,827 14%

EBITDA(1)

Saflex 39 37 76 59 59 59 30%
CPFilms 28 10 38 36 36 36 6%
Technical Specialties 91 26 117 28 2 30 49 79 48%
Integrated Nylon (10) 7 (3) 66 (7) 59 0 59 -105%
Corporate/Other (17) (5) (22) (11) (14) (25) (13) (38) 42%
Total 131 75 206 178 (19) 159 36 195 6%

(1)EBITDA is defined as earning before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization and reorganization items, net
(2)Adjustments include unusual charges, (gains) and non-cash stock compensation expense
(3)Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA (as defined above), excluding unusual charges, (gains) and non-cash stock compensation expense

Six Months Ended June 30

From Continuing
Operations (in millions)

 10

SOLUTIA INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)